rates and long-term reference rates are swapped to floating
interest rates with shorter terms. The risk management
principles related to the Group’ s hedging of market risk
are described in more detail in the Consolidated Financial
Statements 2023 in Note 2 Risk Management principles and
the Group’s risk position.

The Group applies both fair value hedge accounting
according to IFRS 9 and fair value portfolio hedge accounting
according to IAS 39. The Group does not apply cash flow
hedge accounting. Accounting policies related to hedge
accounting are described in the accounting polices of the
Consolidated Financial Statements 2023 (Note 1) in Section
10. Hedge Accounting.

In the following table hedged assets and liabilities are
presented according to the statement of financial position
line items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting
and IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting, which is further
subdivided into whether hedging is subject to the separation
of the Cost-of-Hedging.

Hedge accounting
30 Jun 2024 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 11,482,139 10,529,566 10,471,436 58,130 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Leased assets 382,664 366,810 - 366,810 -

Total assets 11,864,803 10,896,376 10,471,436 424,940 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 115,000 104,809 - 104,809 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,207,710 1,171,117 - 1,171,117 -

Debt securities issued 35,038,949 32,858,736 - 17,645,269 15,213,467

Total liabilities 36,361,659 34,134,662 - 18,921,195 15,213,467

70/137In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

o
rt

 1
 J

an
ua

ry
–3

0
 J

un
e

2
0

24

-F-23-

Hedge accounting
31 Dec 2023 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 11,843,871 10,937,466 10,877,199 60,267 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Leased assets 395,417 383,163 - 383,163 -

Total assets 12,239,288 11,320,629 10,877,199 443,430 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 95,000 86,889 - 86,889 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 1,287,710 1,277,101 - 1,277,101 -

Debt securities issued 32,537,103 30,841,465 - 17,950,427 12,891,038

Total liabilities 33,919,813 32,205,454 - 19,314,416 12,891,038

71/137In brief   Operating environment   Primary statements   Notes
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

H
al

f Y
ea

r R
ep

o
rt

 1
 J

an
ua

ry
–3

0
 J

un
e

2
0

24

-F-24-

The figures presented in the following table contain the
cumulative fair value change at the beginning and end of the
reporting period, in addition to the fair value change of the
hedged risk and the hedging instrument during the reporting
period. These figures presented in the table do not include
the changes in fair value due to foreign exchange differences
of hedging instruments and the hedged items. Due to